

0d7  
**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

APR 17 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

~~Chief Deputy Clerk~~

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEVADA LEE, etc.

Petitioner,

v.

Case No. 87,071

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND  
REHABILITATIVE SERVICES,

Respondent.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM  
THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
CASE NOS. 93-1411 and 93-1350

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Respectfully submitted,

, ROBERTA BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

LAURA RUSH  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0613959  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL - PL-01  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(904) 488-9935

EDWIN R. HUDSON  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0355798  
HENRY, BUCHANAN, HUDSON,  
SUBER & WILLIAMS, P.A.  
P.O. DRAWER 1049  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32302  
(904) 222-2920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii-iii
Table of Authorities	iv-vi
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2-7
Certified Question	8

WHERE A SEVERLY RETARDED RESIDENT OF AN HRS FACILITY BECOMES PREGNANT WHILE IN HRS' CARE, BUT NEITHER THE SPECIFIC CIRCUMSTANCES OF HER IMPREGNATION NOR ANY SPECIFIC ACT OF HRS' NEGLIGENCE IS ALLEGED OR ESTABLISHED AT TRIAL, CAN HRS BE HELD LIABLE IN TORT FOR ALLEGED NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION OF THE RESIDENT, GIVEN THE "NORMALIZATION PRINCIPLE," SECTION[S] 393.13-.14, FLORIDA STATUTES ("THE BILL OF RIGHTS OF PERSONS WHO ARE DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED")?

Summary of Argument	9-11
Argument	

ISSUE I

THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PETITIONER FAILED TO MAKE OUT A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF NEGLIGENCE AGAINST DHRS. (Restated)

12-30

ISSUE II

DHRS' DUTY TO PROTECT ITS RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED ADULT CLIENTS FROM PHYSICAL HARM MUST BE BALANCED AGAINST A COMPETING DUTY TO RECOGNIZE AND MAXIMIZE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES SECURED BY SECTION 393.13(3), FLORIDA STATUTES (1987). (Restated)

31-39

ISSUE III

DHRS IS IMMUNE FROM TORT LIABILITY UNDER THE  
DOCTRINE OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FOR  
PETITIONER'S CLAIM OF NEGLIGENT SUPERVISION  
AND OVERSIGHT. (Restated)

	40--44
Conclusion	45
Certificate of Service	45
Appendix	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Astorino v. Lensink,</u> 1993 U.S. Dist. WL 366513 (D. Conn. 1993)	18
<u>Banta v. Rosier,</u> 399 So.2d 444 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	40
<u>Cato v. West Florida Hospital Inc.,</u> 471 So.2d 598 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	12
<u>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County,</u> 371 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	4 , 42
<u>Comuntzis v. Pinellas County School Board,</u> 508 So.2d 750 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	39
<u>Cutler v. City of Jacksonville Beach,</u> 489 So.2d 126 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	40
<u>Davis v. Department of Corrections,</u> 460 So.2d 542 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	44
<u>Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. B. M.,</u> 656 So.2d 906 (Fla. 1995)	42-43
<u>Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Lee,</u> 665 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	41
<u>Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Whaley,</u> 574 So.2d 100 (Fla. 1991).	13, 39, 43
<u>Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Yamuni,</u> 529 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1988)	13, 19, 39, 43
<u>Doe v. Escambia County School Board,</u> 599 So.2d 226 (Fla. 1st DCA 3.992)	39
<u>Dunaqan v. Seely,</u> 533 So.2d 867 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	44
<u>Emig v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services,</u> 456 So.2d 1204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	43
<u>Evangelical United Brethren Church v. State,</u> 67 Wash. 2d 246, 407 P.2d 440 (Wash. 1965)	40, 41
<u>Foy v. Greenblott,</u> 190 Cal. Rptr. 84 (1st App. Div. 1983)	35-37

<u>Kirkland v. Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services</u> 424 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	40
<u>Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp.,</u> 664 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1994).	19
<u>Pershing Indus. v. Department of Banking,</u> 591 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	23
<u>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Valcin,</u> 507 So.2d 596 (Fla. 1987)	24-26
<u>Roberts v. James,</u> 447 So.2d 949 Fla. 26 DCA 1984)	24
<u>Reddish v. Smith,</u> 468 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1985)	44
<u>Rupp v. Bryant,</u> 417 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1982)	24,27,39
<u>Shaw v. Strackhouse,</u> 902 F.2d 1135 (3d DCA 1990)	18
<u>Town of Palm Beach v. Palm Beach County,</u> 460 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1984)	15
<u>3-M Carp. McGhan Medical Reports Division v. Brown,</u> 475 So.2d 994,996 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	15
<u>Trianon Park Condominium Association v. City of Hialeah,</u> 468 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1985)	11,42,43
<u>Youngberg v. Romeo,</u> 457 U.S. 307, 102 S.Ct. 2452, 73 L.Ed. 2d 28 (1982)	18
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. 89501	35
<u>Florida Constitution</u>	
Art. I, Sec. 23	35
<u>Florida Statutes</u>	
8393.063, Florida Statutes (1987)	31-32
§393.063(14), Florida Statutes (1987)	34
§393.063(17), Florida Statutes (1987)	34
8393.13, Florida Statutes (1987)	31-33

§393.13(2)(d)(1), Florida Statutes (1987)	35
§393.13(3), Florida Statutes (1987)	29
§393.13(4), Florida Statutes (1987)	28
§393.13(14), Florida Statute <sup>3</sup> (1987)	32
§415.102(11), Florida Statutes (1987)	15
§768.28, Florida Statutes (1987)	28
<b><u>Florida Admininstrative Code</u></b>	
Rule 10D-38.001, Florida Admininstrative Code (1986)	32
Rule 10D-38.015, Florida Administrative Code (1986)	35
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts §320 (1965 ed.)	13
Ehrhardt, <u>Florida Evidence</u> §703.1 (1993 ed.)	15
